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  WARNING
Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure 
to follow the warnings and instructions may result in 
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

ANGLE GRINDER SAFETY WARNINGS

SAFETY WARNINGS COMMON FOR GRINDING OP-
ERATIONS:
a) This power tool is intended to function as a grinder 

tool. Read all safety warnings, instructions, 
illustrations and specifications provided with this 
power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below 
may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

b) Operations such as sanding, wire brushing, 
polishing or cutting-off are not recommended to be 
performed with this power tool. Operations for which 
the power tool was not designed may create a hazard 
and cause personal injury.

c) Do not use accessories which are not specifically 
designed and recommended by the tool 
manufacturer. Just because the accessory can be 
attached to your power tool does not assure safe 
operation.

d) The rated speed of the accessory must be at least 
equal to the maximum speed marked on the power 
tool. Accessories running faster than their rated speed 
can break and fly apart.

e) The outside diameter and the thickness of your 
accessory must be within the capacity rating of 
your power tool. Incorrectly sized accessories cannot 
be adequately guarded or controlled.

f) Threaded mounting of accessories must match the 
grinder spindle thread. For accessories mounted 
by flanges, the arbour hole of the accessory must 
fit the locating diameter of the flange. Accessories 
that do not match the mounting hardware of the power 
tool will run out of balance, vibrate excessively and may 
cause loss of control.

g) Do not use a damaged accessory. Before each use 
inspect the accessory such as abrasive wheels for 
chips and cracks, backing pad for cracks, tear or 
excess wear, wire brush for loose or cracked wires. 
If power tool or accessory is dropped, inspect for 
damage or install an undamaged accessory. After 
inspecting and installing an accessory, position 
yourself and bystanders away from the plane of 
the rotating accessory and run the power tool at 
maximum no-load speed for one minute. Damaged 
accessories will normally break apart during this test 
time.

h) Wear personal protective equipment. Depending 
on application, use face shield, safety goggles or 
safety glasses. As appropriate, wear dust mask, 
hearing protectors, gloves and workshop apron 
capable of stopping small abrasive or workpiece 

fragments. The eye protection must be capable of 
stopping flying debris generated by various operations. 
The dust mask or respirator must be capable of filtrating 
particles generated by your operation. Prolonged 
exposure to high intensity noise may cause hearing 
loss.

i) Keep bystanders a safe distance away from work 
area. Anyone entering the work area must wear 
personal protective equipment. Fragments of 
workpiece or of a broken accessory may fly away and 
cause injury beyond immediate area of operation.

j) Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces 
only, when performing an operation where the 
cutting accessory may contact hidden wiring or its 
own cord. Cutting accessory contacting a “live” wire 
may make exposed metal parts of the power tool “live” 
and could give the operator an electric shock.

k) Position the cord clear of the spinning accessory. 
If you lose control, the cord may be cut or snagged 
and your hand or arm may be pulled into the spinning 
accessory.

l) Never lay the power tool down until the accessory 
has come to a complete stop. The spinning accessory 
may grab the surface and pull the power tool out of your 
control.

m) Do not run the power tool while carrying it at your 
side. Accidental contact with the spinning accessory 
could snag your clothing, pulling the accessory into 
your body.

n) Regularly clean the power tool’s air vents. The 
motor’s fan will draw the dust inside the housing and 
excessive accumulation of powdered metal may cause 
electrical hazards.

o) Do not operate the power tool near flammable 
materials. Sparks could ignite these materials.

p) Do not use accessories that require liquid coolants. 
Using water or other liquid coolants may result in 
electrocution or shock.

FURTHER SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR ALL OPERA-
TIONS

Kickback and related warnings
Kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched or snagged 
rotating wheel, backing pad, brush or any other accessory. 
Pinching or snagging causes rapid stalling of the rotating 
accessory, which in turn causes the uncontrolled power 
tool to be forced in the direction opposite of the accessory’s 
rotation at the point of the binding.
For example, if an abrasive wheel is snagged or pinched 
by the workpiece, the edge of the wheel that is entering 
into the pinch point can dig into the surface of the material 
causing the wheel to climb out or kick out. The wheel may 
either jump toward or away from the operator, depending 
on the direction of the wheel’s movement at the point of 
pinching. Abrasive wheels may also break under these 
conditions.
Kickback is the result of power tool misuse and/or incorrect 
operating procedures or conditions and can be avoided by 
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taking proper precautions as given below.
a) Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position 

your body and arm to allow you to resist kickback 
forces. Always use auxiliary handle, if provided, for 
maximum control over kickback or torque reaction 
during start-up. The operator can control torque 
reactions or kickback forces, if proper precautions are 
taken.

b) Never place your hand near the rotating accessory. 
Accessory may kickback over your hand.

c) Do not position your body in the area where power 
tool will move if kickback occurs. Kickback will 
propel the tool in direction opposite to the wheel’s 
movement at the point of snagging.

d) Use special care when working corners, sharp 
edges, etc. Avoid bouncing and snagging the 
accessory. Corners, sharp edges or bouncing have a 
tendency to snag the rotating accessory and cause loss 
of control or kickback.

e) Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade or 
toothed saw blade. Such blades create frequent 
kickback and loss of control.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR 
GRINDING OPERATIONS

SAFETY WARNINGS SPECIFIC FOR GRINDING OP-
ERATIONS:
a) Use only wheel types that are recommended for 

your power tool and the specific guard designed 
for the selected wheel. Wheels for which the power 
tool was not designed cannot be adequately guarded 
and are unsafe.

b) The grinding surface of centre depressed wheels 
must be mounted below the plane of the guard lip. 
An improperly mounted wheel that projects through the 
plane of the guard lip cannot be adequately protected.

c) The guard must be securely attached to the power 
tool and positioned for maximum safety, so the 
least amount of wheel is exposed towards the 
operator. The guard helps to protect the operator from 
broken wheel fragments, accidental contact with wheel 
and sparks that could ignite clothing.

d) Wheels must be used only for recommended 
applications. For example, do not grind with the 
side of cut-off wheel. Abrasive cut-off wheels are 
intended for peripheral grinding, side forces applied to 
these wheels may cause them to shatter.

e) Always use undamaged wheel flanges that are of 
correct size and shape for your selected wheel. 
Proper wheel flanges support the wheel, thus reducing 
the possibility of wheel breakage. Flanges for cut-off 
wheels may be different from grinding wheel flanges.

f) Do not use worn down wheels from larger power 
tools. Wheels intended for a larger power tool are not 
suitable for the higher speed of a smaller tool and may 
burst.

ANGLE GRINDER SAFETY WARNINGS
a) Check that the speed marked on the grinding wheel is 

equal to or greater than the rated speed of the tool.
b) Ensure that the dimensions of the grinding wheel are 

compatible with the tool and that the wheel fits the 
spindle.

c) Grinding wheels must be stored in a dry place.
d) Do not store objects on top of the grinding wheels.
e) Grinding wheels must not be used for any operation 

other than grinding.
f) Grinding wheels must be stored and handled with care 

in accordance with the manufacturer’s instruction.
g) Inspect the grinding wheel before use to ensure that it is 

not chipped or cracked. Chips or cracks can cause the 
wheels to shatter, resulting in possible serious injury.

h) Ensure that the wheel is fitted in accordance with this 
manual.

i) Ensure that the grinding wheel is correctly mounted and 
tightened before use and run the tool at no-load speed 
for 30 seconds in a safe position. Stop immediately if 
there is considerable vibration or if other defects are 
detected. If this condition occurs, check the tool to 
determine the cause.

j) Do not use separate reducing bushings or adapters to 
adapt large hole grinding wheels.

k) Check that the workpiece is properly supported.
l) Use only grinding wheels approved by RYOBI.
m) Ensure that sparks resulting from use do not create 

a hazard, e.g., do not hit people, or ignite flammable 
substances.

n) Always use protective safety glasses and ear 
protectors. 

o) Use other personal protective equipment such as 
gloves, apron and helmet when necessary.

p) Never place the tool on the floor or other surfaces while 
it is running. Grinding wheels continue to rotate after 
the tool is switched off. Never touch the wheel or place 
it on the floor or other surfaces while it is rotating.

q) The flange and clamp nut must have the same outer 
diameter.

r) Use the tool only for approved applications. Never use 
coolants or water or use the tool as a fixed tool.

s) Grip the tool securely with both hands while operating.

INTENDED USE
Grinding metals
Use the tool only for approved applications. Use of the 
power tool for operations different from intended could 
result in a hazardous situation.
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MAINTENANCE

 WARNING
Do not make any adjustments while the motor is in 
motion.
Always disconnect the power cord from the socket 
before changing removable or expendable parts, 
before lubricating or working on the unit.

 ■ After use, check the tool to make sure that it is in good 
condition.

 ■ It is recommended that you take this tool to a Ryobi 
Authorized Service Center for a thorough cleaning and 
lubrication at least once a year.

 ■ If the power supply cord is damaged, it must be 
replaced only by the manufacturer or by an authorized 
service center to avoid risk. Contact authorized service 
center.

 WARNING
To ensure safety and reliability, all repairs should be 
performed by an authorised service center or other 
qualified service organisation.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Recycle raw materials instead of disposing 
of as waste. The machine, accessories and 
packaging should be sorted for environmental-
friendly recycling.

SYMBOLS

Safety Alert

Class II tool, double insulation

Please read the instructions carefully before 
starting the product.

Wear ear protection

Wear eye protection

Wear dust mask.

Do not use chipped, cracked or defective 
grinding wheel

Not for wet grinding. Using water or other liquid 
coolants may result in electrocution or shock.

Wear safety hand gloves

EurAsian Conformity Mark.

CE Conformity

Waste electrical products should not be 
disposed of with household waste. Please 
recycle where facilities exist. Check with your 
local authority or retailer for recycling advice.
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  WARNING
Lisez attentivement tous les avertissements et 
toutes les instructions. Le non-respect des instructions 
présentées ci-après peut entraîner des accidents tels 
que des incendies, des chocs électriques et/ou des 
blessures corporelles graves.

Conservez ces avertissements et instructions pour 
pouvoir vous y reporter ultérieurement.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ MEULEUSE 
D’ANGLE

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ POUR MEULEUSES:
a) Cet outil est conçu pour être utilisé comme 

meuleuse. Lisez attentivement l’ensemble des 
avertissements, instructions et spécifications 
fournis avec cet outil, et reportez-vous aux 
illustrations. Le non-respect des instructions 
présentées ci-après peut entraîner des accidents tels 
que des incendies, des chocs électriques et/ou des 
blessures corporelles graves.

b) Il n’est pas recommandé d’effectuer des opérations 
telles que le ponçage, le décapage à la brosse 
métallique, le polissage et la découpe avec cet outil 
électrique. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut 
entraîner des accidents et des blessures corporelles 
graves.

c) N’utilisez pas des accessoires qui ne sont pas 
spécifiquement conçus pour cet outil et qui ne 
sont pas recommandés par le fabricant. Même si un 
accessoire peut être monté sur un outil, cela ne garantit 
pas que vous pourrez utiliser cet outil en toute sécurité.

d) La vitesse nominale de l’accessoire doit être égale 
ou supérieure à la vitesse maximale indiquée sur 
l’outil. Les accessoires fonctionnant à une vitesse 
supérieure à leur vitesse nominale peuvent se casser 
et être éjectés.

e) Le diamètre extérieur et l’épaisseur de l’accessoire 
doivent correspondre aux caractéristiques 
spécifiées pour l’outil. Si les accessoires ne 
correspondent pas aux caractéristiques données, 
les systèmes de protection et de réglage de l’outil ne 
pourront pas fonctionner correctement.

f) La fixation filetée des accessoires doit correspondre 
au filetage de la broche de la meuleuse. Le trou de 
montage des accessoires se montant par appui sur 
l’épaulement de la broche de la meuleuse doit avoir 
un diamètre correspondant à l’épaulement. Les 
accessoires aux dimensions ne correspondant pas aux 
éléments de fixation de l’outil électrique entraîneront un 
balourd, source de vibrations excessives et de perte de 
contrôle.

g) N’utilisez pas un accessoire endommagé. Avant 
chaque utilisation, vérifiez que l’accessoire que 
vous utilisez est en bon état: assurez-vous que les 
disques abrasifs ne sont pas ébréchés ou fissurés, 

que les patins ne sont pas déchirés ou usés, que 
les poils des brosses métalliques ne sont pas trop 
usés ou cassés. En cas de chute de l’outil ou d’un 
accessoire, vérifiez l’absence de dommages et 
remettez un accessoire en bon état en place au 
besoin. En cas de chute de l’outil ou de l’accessoire, 
vérifiez qu’aucun élément n’est endommagé et, si 
besoin, installez un accessoire neuf. Si l’accessoire 
est endommagé, il se cassera pendant ce test.

h) Porter des équipements de protection individuelle. 
Selon l’utilisation que vous faites de votre outil, 
portez un masque de protection, des lunettes 
de sécurité ou des lunettes de protection. Selon 
l’utilisation que vous faites de votre outil, portez 
un masque de protection, des lunettes de sécurité 
ou des lunettes de protection. Si besoin, portez un 
masque anti-poussière, des protections auditives, des 
gants et un tablier de protection afin de vous protéger 
de toute projection de corps étrangers (éléments 
abrasifs, copeaux de bois, etc.). Les masques anti-
poussière permettent de filtrer les particules générées 
par l’opération que vous menez. Les masques anti-
poussière permettent de filtrer les particules générées 
par l’opération que vous menez.

i) Maintenez les visiteurs à bonne distance de la zone 
de travail. Maintenez les visiteurs à bonne distance 
de la zone de travail et veillez à ce qu’ils portent un 
équipement de protection. Des fragments de pièce à 
usiner ou d’un accessoire cassé peuvent être projetés 
au-delà de la zone de travail et causer des blessures 
corporelles graves.

j) Ne tenez l’outil que par les parties isolées et 
antidérapantes lorsque vous travaillez sur une 
surface pouvant cacher des fils électriques ou 
lorsque le travail requis est susceptible de placer 
le cordon d’alimentation sur la trajectoire de l’outil. 
Un accessoire de coupe qui entre en contact avec un 
câble «sous tension» est susceptible de véhiculer le 
courant électrique vers les parties métalliques de l’outil 
et de provoquer un choc électrique à l’opérateur.

k) Positionnez le cordon d’alimentation de façon à 
ce qu’il soit à distance de l’accessoire en rotation. 
Si vous perdez le contrôle de votre outil, le cordon 
d’alimentation pourrait être coupé ou se coincer et 
votre main ou votre bras pourrait être entraîné vers 
l’accessoire en rotation.

l) Ne posez jamais votre outil avant que l’accessoire 
ne soit complètement arrêté. L’accessoire en rotation 
pourrait entrer en contact avec la surface sur laquelle il 
est posé et vous faire perdre le contrôle de l’outil.

m) Ne faites pas fonctionner votre outil lorsque vous 
le transportez. L’accessoire en rotation pourrait se 
prendre dans vos vêtements et vous blesser gravement.

n) Nettoyez régulièrement les fentes de ventilation 
de l’outil. La ventilation du moteur fait pénétrer les 
poussières à l’intérieur du carter moteur, ce qui peut 
générer une accumulation excessive de particules 
métalliques et provoquer des chocs électriques.

o) N’utilisez pas votre outil à proximité de produits 
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inflammables. Des étincelles risqueraient de les 
enflammer.

p) N’utilisez pas d’accessoires nécessitant des fluides 
de refroidissement. L’utilisation d’eau ou de liquides 
de refroidissement peut causer des électrocutions ou 
des chocs électriques.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ SUPPLÉMENTAIRES 
POUR TOUTES LES OPÉRATIONS

Avertissements relatifs au rebond et autres risques 
associés
Le rebond est une réaction soudaine qui a lieu lorsque 
la meule en mouvement, le patin, la brosse ou tout autre 
accessoire se pince ou se tord, ce qui entraîne le blocage 
rapide de l’accessoire. L’outil, qui continue à fonctionner, 
est alors projeté dans la direction opposée au sens 
d’utilisation de l’accessoire.
Par exemple, si un disque abrasif se coince ou se tord 
dans la pièce à usiner, le bord du disque qui se fait coincer 
peut se faire entrainer dans le matériau et provoquer un 
rebond vers le haut ou vers l’arrière. En cas de rebond, le 
disque abrasif peut également se casser. Le rebond est 
donc le résultat d’une mauvaise utilisation de l’outil et/ou de 
procédures ou de conditions d’utilisation incorrectes
Le rebond est donc le résultat d’une mauvaise utilisation 
de l’outil et / ou de procédures ou de conditions d’utilisation 
incorrectes. Il peut être évité en veillant à respecter 
quelques précautions:
a) Maintenez fermement l’outil et positionnez votre 

corps et votre bras de façon à pouvoir contrôler 
un éventuel rebond Si l’outil dispose d’une poignée 
auxiliaire, veillez à toujours la tenir pour avoir un 
contrôle optimal de l’outil en cas de rebond ou de couple 
de réaction lors de la mise en marche de l’outil Prenez 
les mesures nécessaires afin de pouvoir contrôler votre 
outil en cas de rebond ou de couple de réaction.

b) Ne placez jamais votre main à proximité de 
l’accessoire en rotation afin d’éviter tout risque 
de blessures corporelles graves en cas de rebond. 
Accessoire risque de rebondir sur votre main.

c) Ne vous placez pas dans la zone où l’outil risque 
d’être projeté en cas de rebond. En cas de rebond, 
l’outil est projeté dans la direction opposée au sens de 
rotation du disque.

d) Faites particulièrement attention lorsque vous 
travaillez sur des angles, des bords tranchants, etc. 
Évitez de faire déraper ou de coincer l’accessoire. 
Lorsque vous travaillez sur des angles ou des bords 
tranchants ou lorsque vous faites déraper l’outil, le 
risque est plus élevé de bloquer l’accessoire, et donc 
de perdre le contrôle de l’outil et provoquer un rebond.

e) N’utilisez jamais de lame de tronçonneuse à bois 
ou de lame de scie avec cet outil. De telles lames 
augmentent le risque de rebond et de perte de contrôle 
de l’outil.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ ADDITIONNELS 
POUR LES OPÉRATIONS DE MEULAGE

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ PARTICULIERS 
POUR LES OPÉRATIONS DE MEULAGE:
a) N’utilisez que des types de meule recommandés 

pour votre outil électrique ainsi que la protection 
spécifique à la meule utilisée. Les disques pour 
lesquels l’outil électrique n’a pas été prévu ne peuvent 
pas être protégés de façon adéquate et présentent un 
danger.

b) Les disques ayant en renfoncement central doivent 
être montés de façon que leur surface de meulage 
se trouve sous le plan du carter de protection. Un 
disque monté de façon inadéquate qui dépasse du 
plan du carter de protection n’est pas protégé de façon 
correcte.

c) La protection doit être bien fixée sur l’outil 
électrique et positionnée de façon à offrir la 
meilleure sécurité, afin que la plus petite partie 
possible de la meule soit dirigée vers l’opérateur. 
Le carter de protection aide à protéger l’opérateur des 
fragments cassés du disque et des contacts accidentels 
avec le disque ainsi que des étincelles susceptible de 
mettre le feu aux vêtements.

d) Les meules ne doivent être utilisées que dans leur 
domaine d’application recommandé. Par exemple, 
n’utilisez pas le flanc d’un disque à tronçonner 
pour meuler. Les disques à tronçonner sont conçus 
pour meuler sur leur périphérie, ils sont susceptibles de 
se briser si l’on y applique une force latérale.

e) Assurez-vous de toujours utiliser des supports de 
disques en bon état et dont la taille et la forme sont 
adaptées au disque à utiliser. Un support de disque 
adapté maintient le flanc du disque et réduit le risque de 
bris. Les supports des disques à découper peuvent être 
différents des supports pour meules.

f) N’utilisez pas de disques usés en provenance 
d’outils plus puissants. Les disques destinés à un 
outil plus important ne sont pas adaptés à la vitesse de 
rotation supérieure d’un petit outil et sont susceptibles 
d’éclater.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ DE LA 
MEULEUSE D’ANGLE

a) Vérifiez que la vitesse indiquée sur la meule à ébarber 
est égale ou supérieure à la vitesse nominale de l’outil.

b) Assurez-vous que le diamètre de la meule à ébarber 
est compatible avec l’outil et que la meule s’insère 
correctement sur l’arbre.

c) Les meules à ébarber doivent être rangées dans un 
endroit sec.

d) Ne placez aucun objet sur les meules.
e) Les meules ne doivent pas être utilisées à d’autres fins 

que des opérations de meulage.
f) Les meules doivent être rangées et manipulées avec 
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précaution, conformément aux instructions du fabricant.
g) Avant d’utiliser la meule, assurez-vous qu’elle n’est pas 

ébréchée ou fissurée Si tel est le cas, la meule peut se 
briser, ce qui peut entraîner des blessures corporelles 
graves.

h) Assurez-vous que la meule est montée confor-mément 
aux instructions du présent manuel.

i) Assurez-vous avant utilisation que la meule est 
correctement montée et serrée, puis faites tourner 
votre outil à vide pendant 30 secondes en l’orientant 
de telle sorte qu’il ne présente aucun danger. Arrêtez 
votre outil immédiatement s’il vibre excessivement ou 
si vous remarquez d’autres problèmes. Dans cette 
éventualité, contrôlez votre outil pour déterminer la 
cause du problème.

j) N’utilisez pas de bagues de réduction ou d’entretoises 
pour réduire l’alésage de meules à grand alésage.

k) Vérifiez que la pièce à usiner est correctement 
maintenue.

l) Utilisez uniquement des meules recommandées par 
RYOBI.

m) Assurez-vous que les étincelles produites par l’utilisation 
de l’outil ne créent pas de situation dangereuse, 
par exemple qu’elles ne sont pas projetées sur des 
personnes ou des substances inflammables.

n) Veillez à toujours porter des lunettes de protection et 
des protections auditives. 

o) Si nécessaire, utilisez d’autres équipements de 
protection tels que des gants, un tablier ou un casque.

p) Ne posez jamais votre outil sur le sol ou sur d’autres 
surfaces lorsqu’il est en marche. Attention, la meule 
tourne par inertie après l’arrêt de l’outil. Vous ne devez 
jamais ni toucher la meule, ni la poser sur le sol ou 
d’autres surfaces lorsqu’elle est en rotation.

q) Le flasque de la meule et le flasque extérieur doivent 
avoir le même diamètre extérieur.

r) N’utilisez votre outil que pour les applications pour 
lesquelles il a été conçu N’utilisez jamais de fluide 
de refroidissement ou d’eau. N’utilisez pas votre outil 
comme un outil fixe.

s) Lorsque vous utilisez votre outil, tenez-le fermement 
avec les deux mains.

UTILISATION PRÉVUE
Meulage métaux
N'utilisez votre outil que pour les applications pour 
lesquelles il a été conçu L'utilisation détournée d'un outil 
électrique entraîne des situations dangereuses.

TÉMOIN DE MISE SOUS TENSION
Cet outil est équipé d'un témoin d'alimentation qui s'allume 
lorsque l'outil est branché sur le secteur. Ceci attire votre 
attention sur le fait que l'outil est sous tension et qu’il se 
mettra en marche si vous en enfoncez l'interrupteur.

ENTRETIEN

  AVERTISSEMENT
N'effectuez aucun réglage lorsque le moteur est en 
marche.
Débranchez toujours le câble d’alimentation de la prise 
avant de changer des accessoires ou des extensions, 
de lubrifier l’appareil ou d’intervenir dessus.

 ■ Après utilisation, assurez-vous que votre outil est en 
bon état de marche.

 ■ Nous vous recommandons d'apporter votre outil au 
moins une fois par an dans un Centre Service Agréé 
Ryobi pour une lubrification et un nettoyage complets.

 ■ Si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé, il ne doit 
être remplacé que par le fabricant ou par un service 
après-vente agréé, pour éviter tout danger. Contactez 
un service après-vente agréé

  AVERTISSEMENT
Pour plus de sécurité et de fiabilité, toutes les réparations 
doivent être effectuées par un Centre Service Agréé 
Ryobi.

PROTECTION DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT 

Recyclez les matières premières au lieu 
de les jeter avec les ordures ménagères. 
Pour protéger l’environnement, l’outil, les 
accessoires et les emballages doivent être 
triés.

SYMBOLES

Alerte de Sécurité

Équipement à isolation de Classe II, double 
isolation

Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions 
avant de mettre l'appareil en marche.

Portez une protection auditive

Portez une protection oculaire

Portez un masque anti poussières.

N'utilisez pas de meule ébréchée, fendue ou 
défectueuse
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Meulage à l’eau non-autorisé. L’utilisation 
d’eau ou de liquides de refroidissement peut 
causer des électrocutions ou des chocs 
électriques.

Portez des gants de sécurité

Marque de qualité EurAsian

Conformité CE

Les produits électriques hors d’usage ne 
doivent pas être jetés avec les ordures 
ménagères. Recyclez-les par l’intermédiaire 
des structures disponibles. Contactez les 
autorité locales pour vous renseigner sur les 
conditions de recyclage.



84

3

1



85

2 3

65



86

7

4

41

2
3



87

2

1

31
2

1

2

1
2

1



88

21

1

2



89

3

1

2

1

2

1 2

3



English Français Deutsch Español Italiano Nederlands Português
Product 
specifications

Caractéristiques de 
l'appareil Produkt-Spezifikationen Especificaciones del 

producto Specifiche prodotto Productspecificaties Especificações do 
produto

Grinding wheel: Meule à ébarber: Schleifscheibe: Disco para desbarbar: Mola per sbavatura: Afbraamschijf: Disco de rebarbar:

Diameter Diamètre Durchmesser Diámetro Diametro Diameter Diâmetro

Thickness Epaisseur Dicke Grosor Spessore Dikte Espessura

Rated voltage Tension nominale Nennspannung Tensión nominal Voltaggio Toegekende spanning Tensão nominal

Rated capacity Capacité nominale Nennkapazität Capacidad nominal Diametro della mola Gemeten capaciteit Capacidade nominal

Input Alimentation Eingangsleistung Tensión nominal Alimentazione Input Admissão

Spindle thread Filetage de l'arbre Gewinde der Welle Roscado del árbol Filettatura dell’albero Schroefdraad van as Rosca do eixo

Rated speed Vitesse nominale Nenndrehzahl Velocidad nominal Velocità nominale Nominaal toerental Velocidade Nominal

Net weight Poids net Nettogewicht Peso neto Peso netto Netto gewicht Peso líquido

Measured sound 
values determined 
according to EN 
60745:

Valeurs du 
son mesuré 
déterminées selon 
EN 60745:

Gemäß EN 60745: 
gemessene Schallwerte

Valores medidos del 
sonido en función de 
la norma EN 60745:

Valori del suono 
misurati determinati 
secondo lo standard 
EN 60745:

Gemeten 
geluidswaarden bepaald 
in overeenstemming met 
EN 60745:

Valores medidos do 
som em função da 
norma EN 60745:

A-weighted sound 
pressure level

Niveau de pression 
sonore pondéré-A

A-bewerteter 
Schalldruckpegel

Nivel de presión 
acústica ponderada 
en A

Livello di pressione 
sonora pesato A

A-gewogen 
geluidsdrukniveau

Nível de pressão 
sonora ponderada  A

Uncertainty K Incertitude K Unsicherheit K Incertidumbre K Incertezza K Onzekerheid K Incerteza K

A-weighted sound 
power level

Niveau de 
puissance sonore 
pondéré-A

A-bewerteter 
Schallleistungspegel

Nivel de potencia 
acústica ponderada 
en A

Livello di potenza 
sonora pesato A

A-gewogen 
geluidsniveau

Nível de potência 
sonora ponderada A

Uncertainty K Incertitude K Unsicherheit K Incertidumbre K Incertezza K Onzekerheid K Incerteza K

Wear ear 
protectors.

Portez une 
protection 
acoustique.

Tragen Sie Gehörschutz. Utilice protección 
auditiva!

Indossare protezioni 
acustiche adeguate. Draag oorbeschermers.

Sempre use a 
protecção dos 
ouvidos.

The vibration 
total values 
(triaxial vector 
sum) determined 
according to EN 
60745:

La valeur totale des 
vibrations (somme 
vectorielle triaxiale) 
déterminée selon 
EN60745:

Die 
Vibrationsgesamtwerte 
(triaxiale Vektorensumme) 
ermittelt nach EN60745:

Los valores de 
vibración total (suma 
de vectores triax.), 
determinado según la 
norma EN60745:

I valori totali delle 
vibrazioni (somma di 
vettori in tre direzioni) 
sono misurati 
conformemente alla 
norma EN60745:

De totale trillingswaarden 
(triaxale verctorsom) 
vastgesteld in 
overeemstemming met 
EN60745:

Os valores totais 
de vibração (soma 
do vector triax) são 
determinados em 
conformidade com a:

Vibration emission 
value

Valeur d'émission de 
vibrations Vibrationsemissionswert Valor de emisión de 

vibraciones
Valore delle emissioni 
vibrazioni Trillingsemissiewaarde Valor de emissão de 

vibrações

Surface grinding Meulage en surface Flachschleifen Tratamiento de 
superficies Superficie di molatura Vlakslijpen Tratamento de 

superfícies
Uncertainty K Incertitude K Unsicherheit K Incertidumbre K Incertezza K Onzekerheid K Incerteza K



Hrvatski Slovensko Slovenčina Ελληνικά Türkçe

Specifikacije proizvoda Specifikacije izdelka Špecifikácie produktu Προδιαγραφές Προϊόντος Ürün Özellikleri EAG2000RS

Brus: Brusni kolut: Brúsny kotúč: Δίσκος ξακρίσματος: Temizleme taşı:

Promjer Premer Premer Διάμετρος Çap 230 mm (9 in)

Debljina Debelina Hrúbka Πάχος Kalınlık 6 mm
Nazivni napon Nazivna moč Menovité napätie ΟΝΟΜΑΣΤΙΚΗ ΤΑΣΗ Voltaj 220 V - 240 V   50/60 Hz

Nazivni kapacitet Maksimalni premer brusne 
plošče Menovitá kapacita ΟΝΟΜΑΣΤΙΚΗ 

ΧΩΡΗΤΙΚΟΤΗΤΑ Kapasite 230 mm (9 in)

Ulaz Vhod Vstup Είσοδος ρεύματος Giriş 2000 W

Navoj osovine Navoj vretena Závit vretena Σπείρωμα του άξονα Mil dişleri M 14

Nazivna brzina Nazivna hitrost Menovitá rýchlosť Βαθμονομημένη ταχύτητα Nominal hız 6,600 min-1

Neto težina Neto teža Netto hmotnosť Καθαρό βάρος Net ağırlık 6,0 kg

Mjerena vrijednost 
zvuka određena je 
prema EN 60745:

Izmerjene zvočne 
vrednosti določene v 
skladu s standardom EN 
60745:

Namerané hodnoty 
určené podľa EN 
60745:

Μετρημένες τιμές ήχου 
σύμφωνα με το EN 
60745:

EN 60745: e göre 
hesaplanmış ses 
değerleri:

Ponderirana razina 
tlaka zvuka

A-izmerjena raven 
zvočnega tlaka

Vážená A hladina 
akustického tlaku

Α-σταθμισμένο επίπεδο 
πίεσης ήχου

A ağırlıklı ses basınç 
seviyesi LpA = 93,0 dB(A)

Neodređenost K Nedoloč. K Odchýlka K Αβεβαιότητα K Belirsizlik K 3 dB

Ponderirana razina 
zvučne snage

A-izmerjena raven 
zvočne moči

Vážená A hladina 
akustického výkonu

Α-σταθμισμένο επίπεδο 
έντασης ήχου

A ağırlıklı ses gücü 
seviyesi LWA = 104,0 dB(A)

Neodređenost K Nedoloč. K Odchýlka K Αβεβαιότητα K Belirsizlik K 3 dB

Nosite štitnike za uši. Nosite ščitnike za ušesa. Používajte chrániče 
sluchu. Φοράτε ωτοασπίδες. Kulak koruyucu 

kullanın.

Ponderirana energetska 
vrijednost Ukupne 
vrijednosti vibracija 
(troosni vektorski zbir) 
određuju se u skladu s 
EN60745:

Skupna vrednost vibracij 
(vektorska vsota treh 
smeri) določena v skladu z 
EN60745:

Celkové hodnoty 
vibrácií (súhrn 
triaxiálneho vektora) 
určuje norma EN60745:

Συνολικές αξίες 
κραδασμών (τριαξονικό 
διανυσματικό άθροισμα) 
σύμφωνα με EN60745:

EN 60745 normuna 
uygun olarak belirlenmiş 
titreşim toplam değerleri 
(triaks vektör toplamı):

Vrijednost emisija 
vibracije Vrednost emisij vibracij Hodnota emisií vibrácií Τιμή εκπομπών 

κραδασμών Titreşim emisyon değeri

Površina brušenja Površinsko brušenje Plošné brúsenie Λείανση επιφανειών Yüzey taşlama ah,AG = 8,4 m/s²

neodređenost K Nedoloč. K Odchýlka K Αβεβαιότητα K Belirsizlik K 1,5 m/s²



EN  WARNING

The vibration emission level given in this information sheet has been measured 
in accordance with a standardised test given in EN 60745 and may be used to 
compare one tool with another. It may be used for a preliminary assessment of 
exposure. The declared vibration emission level represents the main applications 
of the tool. However if the tool is used for different applications, with different 
accessories or poorly maintained, the vibration emission may differ. This may 
significantly increase the exposure level over the total working period.
An estimation of the level of exposure to vibration should also take into account 
the times when the tool is switched off or when it is running but not actually doing 
the job. This may significantly reduce the exposure level over the total working 
period. Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the effects 
of vibration such as: maintain the tool and the accessories, keep the hands warm, 
organisation of work patterns.

FR  AVERTISSEMENT

Le niveau d’émission des vibrations indiqué dans cette feuille d’information a été 
mesuré en concordance avec un test normalisé fourni par EN60745 et peut être 
utilisé pour comparer un outil à un autre. Il peut être utilisé pour une évaluation 
préliminaire de l’exposition. Le niveau déclaré d’émission des vibrations s’applique 
à l’utilisation principale de l’outil. Toutefois, si l’outil est utilisé pour des applications 
différentes, avec des accessoires différents, ou mal entretenu, l’émission de 
vibrations peut être différente. Le niveau d’exposition peut en être augmenté de 
façon significative tout au long de la période de travail.
Une estimation du niveau d’exposition aux vibrations doit aussi prendre en 
compte les périodes où l’outil est arrêté ainsi que les périodes où il fonctionne 
sans vraiment travailler. Le niveau d’exposition pendant la durée totale du travail 
peut en être réduit de façon significative. Prenez en considération les mesures 
additionnelles de sécurité à prendre pour protéger l’opérateur des effets des 
vibrations telles que: maintien de l’outil et de ses accessoires, maintien des mains 
au chaud, organisation du travail.



 EN  GUARANTEE

In addition to any statutory rights resulting from the purchase, this product is 
covered by a guarantee as stated below.

1. The guarantee period is 24 months for consumers and commences on the 
date when the product was purchased. This date has to be documented 
by an invoice or other proof of purchase. The product is designed and 
dedicated to consumer and private use only. So there is no guarantee 
provided in case of professional or commercial use.

2. There is, in some cases (i.e. promotion, range of tools), a possibility to 
extend the warranty period over the period described above using the 
registration on the www.ryobitools.eu website. The eligibility of the tool is 
clearly displayed in stores and/or on packaging. The end user needs to 
register his/her newly-acquired tools online within 8 days from the date 
of purchase. The end user may register for the extended warranty in his 
country of residence if listed on the online registration form where this option 
is valid. Furthermore, end users must give their consent to the storage of 
the data which are required to enter online and they have to accept the 
terms and conditions. The registration confirmation receipt, which is sent out 
by e-mail, and the original invoice showing the date of purchase will serve 
as proof of the extended warranty. Your statutory rights remain unaffected.

3. The guarantee covers all defects of the product during the warranty period 
due to defaults in workmanship or material at the purchase date. The 
guarantee is limited to repair and/or replacement and does not include any 
other obligations including but not limited to incidental or consequential 
damages. The warranty is not valid if the product has been misused, used 
contrary to the instruction manual, or being incorrectly connected. This 
guarantee does not apply to: 

 – any damage to the product that is the result of improper maintenance
 – any product that has been altered or modified
 – any product where original identification (trade mark, serial number) 

markings have been defaced, altered or removed
 – any damage caused by non-observance of the instruction manual
 – any non CE product
 – any product which has been attempted to be repaired by an non-

qualified professional or without prior authorization by Techtronic 
Industries

 – any product connected to improper power supply (amps, voltage, 
frequency)

 – any damage caused by external influences (chemical, physical, 
shocks) or foreign substances

 – normal wear and tear of spare parts
 – inappropriate use, overloading of the tool
 – use of non-approved accessories or parts
 – carburettor after 6 months, carburettor adjustments after 6 months
 – power tool accessories provided with tool or purchased separately. 

Such exclusions include but is not limited to screw driver bits, drill bits, 
abrasive discs, sand paper and blades, lateral guide

 – components (parts and accessories) subject to natural wear and 
tear, including but not limited to carbon brushes, chuck, power cord, 
auxiliary handle, sanding plate, dust bag, dust exhaust tube

4. For servicing, the product must be sent or presented to a RYOBI authorized 
service station listed for each country in the following list of service station 
addresses. In some countries your local RYOBI dealer undertakes to send 
the product to the RYOBI service organisation. When sending a product 
to a RYOBI service station, the product should be safely packed without 
any dangerous contents such as petrol, marked with sender’s address and 
accompanied by a short description of the fault.

5. A repair/replacement under this guarantee is free of charge. It does not 
constitute an extension or a new start of the guarantee period. Exchanged 
parts or tools become our property. In some countries delivery charges or 
postage will have to be paid by the sender.

6. This guarantee is valid in the European Community, Switzerland, Iceland, 
Norway, Liechtenstein, Turkey and Russia. Outside these areas, please 
contact your authorized RYOBI dealer to determine if another warranty 
applies.

AUTHORISED SERVICE CENTRE
To fi nd an authorised service centre near you, visit http://uk.ryobitools.eu/header/
service-and-support/service-agents.

FR  GARANTIE

En plus des droits statutaires liés à l’achat, ce produit est couvert par une 
garantie telle que décrite ci-dessous.

1. La durée de la garantie accordée au consommateur est de 24 mois à partir 
de la date d’achat. Cette date doit être authentifiée par une facture ou 
tout autre preuve d’achat. Le produit a été conçu en vue d’une utilisation 
strictement privée. Aucune garantie ne s’applique donc en cas d’utilisation 
professionnelle ou commerciale.

2. Il existe, dans certains cas (par exemple promotion, gamme d’outils), 
une possibilité d’étendre la période de garantie au-delà de la période 
précédemment décrite en utilisant le formulaire d’enregistrement présent 
sur le site Internet www.ryobitools.eu. L’éligibilité d’un outil est clairement 
affichée dans les points de vente et/ou sur l’emballage. L’utilisateur final doit 
enregistrer son/ses outil(s) nouvellement acheté(s) en ligne dans les 8 jours 
qui suivent la date d’achat. L’utilisateur a la possibilité de s’enregistrer pour 
l’extension de garantie dans son pays de résidence si celui-ci est listé dans 
le formulaire d’enregistrement en ligne où cette option est valide. L’utilisateur 
final doit donner son consentement pour l’enregistrement des données 
requises pour accéder au site et doit accepter les termes et conditions. 
La confirmation d’enregistrement, envoyée par courrier électronique, ainsi 
que la facture originale mentionnant la date d’achat serviront de preuve de 
l’extension de garantie. Vos droits statutaires restent inchangés.

3. La garantie couvre  les défauts des pièces et de main d’oeuvre du produit 
pendant la période de garantie à partir de la date d’achat. La garantie 
n’inclut  aucune autre obligation, tel que, mais sans s’y limiter, les 
dommages accessoires ou indirects. La garantie est non valable en cas 
de mauvaise utilisation du produit, d’utilisation contraire aux instructions 
du mode d’emploi, ou en cas de branchement incorrect. Cette garantie ne 
s’applique pas pour : 

 – tout dommage au produit résultant d’un mauvais entretien
 – tout produit ayant été altéré ou modifié
 – tout produit dont les marquages originaux d’identification (marque, 

numéro de série) ont été dégradés, altérés ou retirés
 – tout dommage causé par le non-respect des instructions du mode 

d’emploi
 – tout produit non CE
 – tout produit ayant subi une tentative de réparation par du personnel 

non qualifié ou sans autorisation préalable de Techtronic Industries
 – tout produit raccordé à une alimentation secteur non conforme 

(ampérage, voltage, fréquence)
 – tout dommage causé par des influences extérieures (chimiques, 

physiques, chocs) ou par des substances étrangères
 – l’usure normale des pièces consommables
 – une utilisation inappropriée, une surcharge de l’outil
 – l’utilisation de pièces ou accessoires non agréés
 – carburateurs âgés de plus de 6 mois, réglages du carburateur après 

6 mois
 – accessoires d’outil à moteur fournis avec l’outil ou achetés séparément. 

De telles exclusions incluent de façon non exhaustive les embouts de 
vissage, les forets, les disques de ponçage, le papier de verre et les 
lames, les guides latéraux

 – composants (pièces et accessoires) sujets à une usure naturelle, 
incluant de façon non exhaustive les charbons, les mandrins, les 
câbles secteur, les poignées auxiliaires, les semelles de ponçage, les 
sacs à poussières, les tubes d’extraction de la poussière

4. Si le produit doit être réparé, envoyez-le à un service après-vente agréé 
RYOBI dont vous trouverez ci-dessous la liste pour chaque pays. Dans 
certains pays, votre revendeur RYOBI se chargera d’envoyer le produit à un 
centre de réparation RYOBI. Lorsque vous envoyez un produit à un service 
après-vente RYOBI, celui-ci doit être correctement emballé, sans contenir 
aucun produit dangereux tel que de l’essence, et vous devez indiquer votre 
adresse ainsi qu’une courte description du problème.

5. Une réparation / un remplacement sous garantie est gratuit(e). Ceci ne 
constituera pas une extension de garantie ni un nouveau départ de la 
période de garantie. Les pièces ou les outils remplacés deviennent notre 
propriété. Dans certains pays, les frais de port devront être assumés par 
l’expéditeur.

6. Cette garantie est valable au sein de l’Europe, de la Suisse, de l’Islande, de 
la Norvège, du Liechtenstein, de la Turquie, de la Russie. En dehors de ces 
zones, veuillez contacter votre distributeur agréé RYOBI pour déterminer si 
une autre garantie s’applique.

SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE AGRÉÉ
Pour trouver le service après-vente agréé le plus proche, rendez-vous sur  http://
fr.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.



EN  EC declaration of conformity
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Herewith we declare that the product
Angle Grinder
Brand: Ryobi
Model number: EAG2000RS
Serial number range:
EAG2000RS: 44433201000001-44433201999999

is in conformity with the following European Directives and harmonised standards
2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC (until 19 April 2016), 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011, EN55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, 
EN61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN61000-3-3:2013,
EN60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN60745-2-3:2011+A2:2013

RoHS documentation is compiled according to EN 50581:2012

 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vice President, Regulatory & Safety
Winnenden, Sep. 24, 2014

Authorised to compile the technical file:
Alexander Krug, Managing Director
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

FR  DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ EC
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Déclarons par la présente que le produit
Meuleuse D’angle
Marque: Ryobi
Numéro de modèle: EAG2000RS
Étendue des numéros de série:
EAG2000RS: 44433201000001-44433201999999

est conforme aux Directives Européennes et Normes Harmonisées suivantes
2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC (jusqu’au 19 April 2016), 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011, EN55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, 
EN61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN61000-3-3:2013,
EN60745-1:2009+A11:2010, EN60745-2-3:2011+A2:2013

La documentation RoHS a été dressée d’après EN 50581:2012
 

  
Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vice-Président, Réglementation & Sécurité
Winnenden, Sep. 24, 2014

Autorisé à rédiger le dossier technique:
Alexander Krug, Directeur Général
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany




